payable in respect of each Loan Stock is calculated on the nominal value of N$ 100,000 per Loan Stock equal to 9.5% per annum, compounded semi-annually. The Loan Stock was

redeemed on the 31st of January 2016.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risks are the risks that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in the market interest rates.

The Fund is not exposed to cash flow interest rate risk on its long-term borrowings, because the interest rate is fixed.

The Fund has an investment in the Investec High Income Fund amounting to N$ 8,8 million (2015: N$ 78 million).

		  	 2016	 2015
			   N$ ‘000 	 N$ ‘000

ROAD FUND ADMINISTRATION
Annual Report 2015/201664

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements (CONTINUED)

3. Risk management (continued)

The Fund invests in high-yielding Namibian and South African fixed-income assets, including government and corporate bonds, fixed deposits and money market instruments.

Had the interest rate changed by 100 basis points, the effect on the surplus and equity would have been:

	 	Effect on profit 2016 		 Effect on profit 2015

	 100bp	 100bp	 100bp	 100bp

	 increase in	 decrease in	 increase in	 decrease in

	 market	 market	 market	 market

	 N$ ‘000	 N$ ‘000	 N$ ‘000	 N$ ‘000

Cash and cash equivalents 	 4,948 	 (4,948) 	 2,290 	 (2,290)

Other financial assets 	 88 	 (88) 	 781 	 (781)

Other financial liabilities 	 (3,875) 	 3,875 	 (4,196) 	 4,196

	 1,161 	 (1,161) 	 (1,125) 	 1,125

Fair value interest rate risk

Borrowings issued at fixed rate expose the Fund to fair value interest rate risk. The Fund has issued RFA 16 Loan Stock (3,500 Loan Stock units of N$ 1,000 each) at a fixed interest

rate of 9.5%, which redeemed on the 31st January 2016. In addition, the Fund has two KfW loans of N$ 89 million and N$ 298 million, bearing a fixed interest rate at 2% and 7.81%

respectively and repayable semi-annually from 2018.

Credit risk

The credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will cause financial deficit to the Fund by defaulting on its contractual obligations.

[…]

in respect of each Loan Stock is calculated on the nominal value of N$ 100,000 per Loan Stock equal to 9.5% per annum, compounded semi-annually. The Loan Stock was redeemed

on the 31st of January 2016.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risks are the risks that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in the market interest rates.

The Fund is not exposed to cash flow interest rate risk on its long-term borrowings, because the interest rate is fixed.

The Fund has an investment in the Investec High Income Fund amounting to N$ 8,8 million (2015: N$ 78 million).

		  	 2016	 2015
			   N$ ‘000 	 N$ ‘000

ROAD FUND ADMINISTRATION
Annual Report 2015/2016102

		  2016	 2015	 2014
			   Restated 	 Restated
		  N$’000	 N$ ‘000 	 N$ ‘000

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements (CONTINUED)

2. Risk management (continued)

The Fund invests in high-yielding Namibian and South African fixed-income assets, including government and corporate bonds, fixed deposits and money market instruments.

Had the interest rate changed by 100 basis points, the effect on the surplus and equity would have been:

	 Effect on profit 2016	 Effect on profit 2015

	 100bp	 100bp	 100bp	 100bp

	 increase in	 decrease in	 increase in	 decrease in

	 market	 market	 market	 market

	 N$ ‘000	 N$ ‘000	 N$ ‘000	 N$ ‘000

Cash and cash equivalents 	 4,898 	 (4,898) 	 2,246 	 (2,246)

Other financial assets 	 88 	 (88) 	 78 	 (78)

Other financial liabilities 	 (3,875) 	 3,875 	 (4,196) 	 4,196

	 1,111 	 (1,111) 	 (1,872) 	 1,872

Fair value interest rate risk

Borrowings issued at fixed rate expose the Fund to fair value interest rate risk. The Fund has issued RFA 16 Loan Stock (3,500 Loan Stock units of N$ 1,000 each) at a fixed inter-

est rate of 9.5%, which was redeemed on the 31st January 2016. In addition, the Fund has two KfW loans, which includes interest repayable at 2% and 7.81% respectively, from

2018 semi-annually.

Credit risk

The credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will cause financial deficit to the Fund by defaulting on its contractual obligations.

Credit risk consists mainly of investments, cash deposits, cash equivalents and trade debtors. The Fund only deposits cash with major banks with high quality credit standing and